INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF SUSTAINABLE CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING AND
TECHNOLOGY VOL. 11 NO. 1 (2020) 206-214
© Universiti Tun Hussein Onn Malaysia Publisher’s Office
IJSCET
ISSN : 2180-3242     e-ISSN : 2600-7959
International
Journal of

Mix Cement
(kg/m3)
Sand
(kg/m3)
Water
(kg/m3)
Silica
Fume
(%)
Sawdust
(%)
Coconut
Fiber
(%)
CTRL 542 1674 195 1.5 0 0
HSLRC-20 542 1289 195 1.5 20 3
HSLRC-35 542 1039 195 1.5 35 3
HSLRC-50 542 837 195 1.5 50 3
HSLRC-65 542 536 195 1.5 65 3
HSLRC-80 542 285 195 1.5 80 3
Noor Zawati Zakaria et al., International Journal of Sustainable Construction Engineering and Technology Vol. 11 No. 1 (2020) p. 206-214
 208
2.3 Test Methods
Mixing procedure was the following: cement, silica fume, and sand were added first, then mixed for 5 min.